Less: Carrying value of embedded derivatives contained within the
Convertible Bonds as at 30 September 2010 *

125,746

(100,079)
(648)

 25,019

 - 11 -

A1 – Basis of Preparation (cont’d)

*   There was no material movement in the carrying value of embedded derivatives contained within

the Convertible Bonds from 1 October 2010 to 5 December 2010

(vi) In accordance with FRS 139, the recognition, de-recognition, measurement and hedge accounting

requirements are applied prospectively from 1 January 2010. Pursuant to the transitional
provisions of FRS 139 for first time adoption, adjustments arising from re-measuring the financial
instruments at the beginning of the financial year are to be recognised as adjustments to the
opening retained earnings or another appropriate reserve (“Day 1 Adjustments”).

Comparatives as at 31 December 2009 are not restated. Instead, the changes have been accounted
for by restating the following opening balances in the statement of financial position as follows:-

As at 1 January 2010
As previously
   stated

Effect
   of  FRS 139   As restated

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Non Current Assets
Long term receivables
 - Gross amount 47,000 20,816 67,816
 - Less: Impairment - (7,814) (7,814)
 - Net amount 47,000 13,002 60,002

Current Assets
Trade and other receivables  176,538 (20,816) 155,722
Available-for-sale financial assets
(previously classified as
Investments)

142,401

590

142,991

Current Liabilities
Derivative financial liabilities
(Note A1(b)(iv)) - 16,418 16,418
Borrowings (Convertible bonds) 119,377 (32,001) 87,376

Equity
Retained earnings 226,442 7,769 234,211
Fair Value reserve  - 590 590

(c) The principal closing rates used in translation of foreign currency amounts are as follows:

Foreign currency 31 Dec 2010 30 Sept 2010 31 Dec 2009
 RM RM RM

1 US Dollar 3.09 3.09 3.43

1 Singapore Dollar 2.39 2.35 -

100 Hong Kong Dollars 39.64 39.76 44.18

100 Chinese Renminbi 46.74 46.10 50.19

 - 12 -

A1 – Basis of Preparation (cont’d)

(d) Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments

The preparation of interim financial statements requires the Group to make judgments, estimates and
assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets,